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ABSTRACT The aim of the study is to evaluate Antimicrobial  Susceptibility of  Biofilm producing Enterococcus fae-
calis  isolated from Clinical Samples. For detection of Antimicrobial  Susceptibility 198 clinical isolates 

of E. faecalis were tested for antibiotic susceptibility by Kirby-Bauer disc diffusion method (CLSI, 2007).The isolates 
from clinical samples were tested for sensitivity to clinically attainable levels of six antibiotics viz. Vancomycin, Ampicil-
lin, Chloramphenicol, Rifampicin, Gentamicin and Teicoplanin. Out of the 198 Enterococcus faecalis 48.28% resistant 
to Rifampicin (30µg/ml), 50.32% resistant to Gentamicin (10µg/ml),45.12% resistant to Chloramphenicol (30µg/ml) and 
63.19% sensitive to Vancomycin (10µg/ml), 55.26% sensitive to Teicoplanin (30µg/ml), 52.84% sensitive to Ampicillin 
(10µg/ml). During observation it was seen that E. faecalis showed maximum sensitivity to Vancomycin and maximum 
resistance to Gentamicin

E. faecalis is the most common species which causes se-
vere infections in humans (Iwen et al., 1997; Top et al., 
2008) such as bacteraemia, endocarditis and urinary tract 
infections (Hendrickx et al., 2007). There are two ways by 
which Enterococci can cause infections. The first type origi-
nate from the patient’s native flora. These Enterococci are 
unlikely to possess acquired antibiotic resistance, but pos-
sess intrinsic resistance that is normal for the species. The 
second type of infections are caused by bacteria that of-
ten possess acquired resistance to antibiotics, in addition 
to the intrinsic, and are capable of nosocomial transmis-
sion. Spread of Enterococci between patients probably 
goes via hands of health care providers and medical de-
vices, while spread within hospitals is caused by patients 
with prolonged intestinal colonization (Huycke et al., 
1998).	

Clinical infections can involve almost any anatomic site and 
may be life-threatening during bacteriemia and endocar-
ditis (Murray, 1990; Lu et al., 2002). Resistance to Vanco-
mycin in Enterococci more than doubles the odds of dying 
during bloodstream infections by Vancomycin Resistance 
Enterococci i.e. VRE (Diaz Grandos et al., 2005).In a study, 
Enterococci were found to be the only Gram-positive path-
ogen independently associated with high risk of death in 
bloodstream infections (Weinstein et al., 1983). Enterococ-
cal bacteriemia leads to death in 12 - 68% of the cases 
and Enterococcal sepsis causes 4-50% of deaths (Jett et 
al., 1994). 	

In 1986, cases of Glycopeptides Resistant Enterococci were 
reported in Europe and from all over the world. Infections 
caused by Vancomycin Resistant Enterococci (VRE) in the 
US increased from 0 to 28.5% between 1989-2003. In 
1990s VRE had become the second most common no-
socomial pathogen and were endemic in many hospitals 
around the US. Further colonization of VRE in hospitalized 
patients also increased rapidly at this time to reach the 
present levels. In Europe, the prevalence rates in hospitals 
remained much lower until 2000, after which it started to 

increase. This was found to be due to much higher use of 
Vancomycin in U.S. hospitals than in European hospitals as 
reported in a comparative study between the U.S. and Eu-
ropean countries with similar number of inhabitants (Top et 
al., 2008).

Antibiotic Resistance 

Antibiotic resistance is more frequent in hospital environ-
ment than in the community. It is often caused by antibiot-
ic pressure in the environment of the bacteria. Main mech-
anisms for antibiotic resistance are inactivation of the drug, 
prevention of the drug to reach its target site, reduction of 
the target susceptibility and acquisition of a new less sen-
sitive target (Berger-Bachi, 2002). Enterococci harbor both 
intrinsic and acquired drug resistance. A new drug Tigecy-
cline with Anti-Enterococci activity has recently been found 
that can be used to treat infections caused by Enterococci 
(Pankey, 2005). 

E. faecalis resistance to Quinopristin-Dalfopristin, commu-
nity reservoir in US and Europe has emerged due to the 
widespread use of the analogue Virginiamycin as a growth 
promoter (Acar et al., 2000).  Acquired drug resistance is 
often due to mutations and exchange or acquisition of ge-
netic mobile elements such as transposons and plasmids. 

The genetic mobile elements often contain genes for viru-
lence factors other than resistance to antibiotics. Entero-
cocci can transfer these elements to both Gram negative 
and Gram positive bacteria, which make them even more 
potent. E. faecium, E. hirae and E. faecalis are known to 
acquire high level resistance to Ampicillin by over produc-
tion of Penicillin binding proteins or in some cases produc-
tion of β-lactamase (Top et al., 2008). 

The nosocomial pathogen E. faecalis is a normal resident of 
the intestinal tract of many mammals including humans and is 
readily isolated from many other environments. It can form bio-
films on biotic and abiotic surfaces and Enterococcal biofilms 
likely play a role in virulence, persistence and antibiotic prop-
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erty of this organism. 

Materials and Methods:-
Bacterial Strains:- The  clinical isolates of Enterococcus 
spp, were isolated from blood, urine and infected devices 
taken from S.M.S Medical College and Hospital, Jaipur. 
The 198 clinical isolates of E. faecalis were then assessed 
for pathogenicity and antibiotic susceptibility of this bacte-
rium. The control strain used in this method was E. faecalis 
ATCC 47077 (O.D490 = 0.20) which was obtained from Hi-
media, Mumbai. (Table 1) 

Table - 1
Clinical samples from which E. faecalis were isolated
Samples E. faecalis
Catheter tips (57) 53(26.7%)*
Urine (55) 47(23.7%)
Blood (45) 39(19.7%)
Pus (25)                        20(10.1%)
Ear swabs (21)   20(10.1%)
Wounds (22) 19(9.5%)
Total 198

*Maximum (26.7%) isolates of E. feacalis were isolated 
from catheter tips.

Method for detecting Antimicrobial Susceptibility :-
The biofilm forming E. faecalis were then tested for anti-
biotic susceptibility by Kirby-Bauer disc diffusion method 
(CLSI, 2007) as follows: 

The isolates from clinical samples were tested for sensitiv-
ity to clinically attainable levels of six antibiotics viz. Vanco-
mycin, Ampicillin, Chloramphenicol, Rifampicin, Gentamicin 
and Teicoplanin. 

The Kirby-Bauer method is based on the inhibition of bac-
terial growth measured under standard conditions. 

	The organism to be tested was grown to a specific tur-
bidity in a standard liquid medium (0.5 McFarland turbidity 
standards approx.  1.0×108 CFU/ml) and compared visually 
with BaSO4 0.5 McFarland standard. 

	Inocula from this culture were spread across the sur-
face of Mueller Hinton agar (MHA) plates to give confluent 
growth. 

	Paper discs containing specific concentrations of each 
selected antibiotic were placed on the agar surface.

	After incubation, the diameter of the zone of growth in-
hibition was measured and scored according to the size of 
the zone. 

	For each antibiotic the sensitivity was indicated as sen-
sitive or resistant.

The size of the zone of inhibition is directly proportional to 
the sensitivity of the organism to the antibiotic. 

* Sensitive zone of inhibition >3mm in diameter.

* Resistant zone of inhibition< 3mm in diameter.

Results :-
1)	 Antimicrobial Susceptibility testing
This test was carried out by disc diffusion method. Antibi-

otic resistance and sensitivity  pattern of E. faecalis is as 
follows: 

	Resistant to Rifampicin (30µg/ml) – 48.28%

	Resistant to Gentamicin (10µg/ml) – 50.32%

	Resistant to Chloramphenicol (30µg/ml) – 45.12%

	Sensitive to Vancomycin (10µg/ml) – 63.19%

	Sensitive to Teicoplanin(30µg/ml)  - 55.26%

	Sensitive to Ampicillin (10µg/ml) - 52.84%

These results are shown in Table 2, Fig. 1 and 2.

Table -  2
Antibiotic Sensitivity/Resistance as shown by Isolates of 
E. faecalis
No. of isolates ----- 198

Antibiotic 
Sensitivity

Vancomycin* 
(10µg/ml)

Teicoplanin 
(30µg/ml)

Ampicillin 
(10µg/ml)

63.19% 55.26% 52.84%
Antibiotic 
Resist-
ance

Gentamicin* 
(10µg/ml)

Rifampicin 
(30µg/ml)

Chlorampheni-
col (30µg/ml)

50.32% 48.28% 45.12%
 
* E. faecalis showed maximum resistance to Gentamicin 
and maximum sensitivity to Vancomycin. 

 

Figure 2 : Antibiotic Resistance as shown by isolates of 
E. faecalis
Discussion:- 
In the present study, an attempt was made to assess the 
resistance of E. faecalis to various antibiotics. For this, the 
susceptibility test was carried out by Disc diffusion method 
as recommended by the National Committee for Clini-
cal Laboratory Standards (2000). The isolates showed high 
resistance to the antibiotics tested: a maximum of 50.32% 
were resistant to Gentamicin (Table 2; Fig. 2). Recently, 
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Bose et al. (2012) , Chandrakanth et al.(2012), Shafiyabi et 
al.(2013), and Jada and Kumar (2013) also reported Ente-
rococci to exhibit resistance to Gentamicin. On the other 
hand, Acharya et al. (2003) and Sreeja et al. (2012) found 
the isolates to be 62% and 55.2% susceptible to this anti-
biotic respectively.

Resistance to Rifampicin was shown by 48.28% isolates in 
the present study (Table 2).

Sharifi et al. (2013) found 86.2% isolates to be resistant to 
the same drug. Whereas, Chandrakanth et al. (2012) ob-
served that 61.84% isolates were susceptible.

E. faecalis isolates (45.12%) showed resistance to Chloram-
phenicol (Table 2). This is in accordance with Patidar et al. 
(2012) and Gopinath and Prakash (2013). On the contrary, 
Acharya et al. (2003) and Willems et al. (2006) found the 
isolates to be susceptible to Chloramphenicol.

Further, 63.19% isolates were found to be sensitive to Van-
comycin, 55.26% to Teicoplanin and 52.84% to Ampicillin 
(Table 2).

Acharya et al. (2003), Butt et al. (2004), Chayakul et al. 
(2007), Chaudhary et al. (2007) and Patidar et al. (2012) 
too reported E. faecalis to be susceptible to Vancomycin. 
However, Sepandj et al. (2007), Chandrakanth et al. (2012), 
Gopinath and Prakash (2013) and Jada and Kumar (2013) 
found the isolates to be resistant to Vancomycin.

Sensitivity of E. faecalis for Teicoplanin has also been ob-
served by other researchers. According to Chaudhary et 
al. (2007) and Agarwal et al. (2009) 88% and 100% isolates 
were found to be sensitive respectively. Sreeja et al. (2012) 
found 65.7% isolates to be sensitive and 34.2% to be re-
sistant to Teicoplanin. Sharifi et al. (2013) reported only 
18.6% isolates to be resistant to this drug. 

Susceptibility of E. faecalis to Ampicillin is supported by 
the studies of Acharya et al. (2003), Butt et al. (2004) and 
Chandrakanth et al. (2012).

Sreeja et al. (2012) reported 52.6% isolates to be sensitive 
and 47.3% to be resistant to Ampicillin. Sharifi et al. (2013) 
found 28.2% isolates to be resistant to this antibiotic.

E. faecalis  has also been reported to be resistant to some 
other antibiotics such as Penicillin (Sreeja et al.,2012; Jada 
and Kumar, 2013; Sharifi et al., 2013 and Shafiyabi et al., 
2013), Tetracycline (Bose et al., 2012; Patidar et al., 2012 
and Shafiyabi et al., 2013), Streptomycin (Gopinath and 
Prakash, 2013), Erythromycin (Patidar  et al., 2012; Jada 
and Kumar, 2013 and Shafiyabi et al., 2013), Cephalothin 
and Ofloxacin (Trivedi et al., 2011). 

Patel et al. (2011) found the same isolate to be resistant 
to Cloxacillin, Lincomycin, Cephalexin, Bacitracin, Roxythro-
mycin and Levofloxacin.

There are reports that indicate sensitivity of E. faecalis to-
wards certain antibiotics such as Ciprofloxacin (Acharya et 
al., 2003; Willems et al., 2006; Savas et al., 2006; Chandra-
kanth et al., 2012 and Sreeja et al., 2012), Amikacin (Savas 
et al., 2006; Abdallah et al., 2011), Aoxicillin (Pinherio et al., 
2006; Patidar et al., 2012), Novobiocin, Spectinomycin and 
Doxycycline (Chaudhary et al.,2007), Streptomycin and To-
bramycin (Chandrakanth et al., 2012) and Levofloxacin (Bose 
et al., 2012).

Conclusion:- Monitoring the antibiotic resistance, antibi-
otic use and studies on the dissemination of antibiotic 
resistance in humans is essential to obtain consistent and 
reliable data on the epidemiology of resistance and sus-
ceptibility of Enterococcal isolates from humans for the 
treatment of Enterococcal infections. There is an urgent 
need for the development of novel antimicrobial agents 
against the highly resistant E. faecalis. It may therefore be 
concluded that E. faecalis showed 63.19% sensitivity to 
Vancomycin and 50.32% resistance to Gentamicin



402  X INDIAN JOURNAL OF APPLIED RESEARCH

Volume : 4 | Issue : 11  | November 2014 | ISSN - 2249-555XResearch Paper

REFERENCE 1. Abdallah NMA, Elsayed SB, Yassin MM, Mostafa, El-gohary GM, (2011). Biofilm forming bacteria isolated from urinary tract infection, relation 
to catheterization and susceptibility to antibiotics. Int. J. Biotech. Mol. Bio. Res. 2(10):172-178. | 2. Acar J, Casewell M, Freeman J, (2000). 

Avoparcin and Virginiamycin as animal growth promoters: a plea for science in decision making. Clin. Microbio. Infect. 6:477-482. | 3. Acharya A, Khanal B, Kanungo 
R, Mohapatra T, (2007). Characterization and susceptibility patterns of clinically important Enterococcus species in eastern Nepal. Nepal. Med. Col. J.9(4):250-254. | 
4. Agarwal J, Kalyan R, Singh M,(2009). High level aminoglycoside resistance and β-lactamase production in Enterococci at a tertiary care Hospital in India. Jpn.J.Infect.
Dis.62:158-159. | 5. Berger-Bächi B, (2002). Resistance Mechanisms of Gram-Positive Bacteria. Int. J. Med. Microbio. 292: 27-35. | 6. Bose S, Ghosh AK, Barapatre R, 
(2012). Prevalence Of Drug Resistance Among Enterococcus Spp Isolated From A Tertiary Care Hosp. Int. J. Med. Health Sci. 1(3): 38-44. | 7. Butt T, Laghari, Mahmood 
A,(2004). In vitro activity of Nitrofurantion in Enterococcus Urinary tract infection. J. Pak. Med. Assoc. 54: | 466-470. | 8. Chandrakanth R, Oli AK, Raju S, Rajeshwari, 
Nagaveni, Kelmani, (2012). Biofilm formation by Multidrug Resistant Enterococcus faecalis (MDEF) originated from clinical samples. J. Microbiol. Biotech. Res. 2 
(2):284-288. | 9. Chaudhary U, Shamma M, Yadav A, (2007). Antimicrobial Susceptibility Patterns of Common and Unusual Enterococcus species Isolated from Clinical 
Specimens. J. Infect. Dis. Antimicrob. Agents. 24:55-62. | 10. Chayakul P, Hortiwakul R, Ingviya N, Chayakul V, (2007). Species Distribution and Antimicrobial 
Susceptibility of Enterococci in Hospitalized Patients in Southern Thailand. J. Infect. Dis. Antimicrob Agents.24:49-54. | 11. Diaz-Grandos CA, Zimmer SM, Klein M, 
Jernigan JA, (2005). Comparison of Mortality Associated with Vancomycin Resistant and Vancomycin Susceptible Enterococcal Bloodstream Infections: A Meta-
Analysis. Clin. Infect. Dis. 41: 327-333. | 12. Gopinath R, Prakash M, (2013). Antibacterial activity of three medicinal plants against clinically isolated multidrug resistant 
Enterococcus faecalis (MDRE). Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci. 2(2):6-14. | 13. Hendrickx APA, Van wamel WJB, Posthuma G, (2007). Five Genes Encoding Surface-
Exposed LPXTG Proteins are Enriched in Hospital Adapted Enterococcus faecium Clonal Complex 17 Isolates. J. Bacteriol.189: 8321-8332. | 14. Huycke M, Sahm D, 
Gilmore M, (1998). Multiple-Drug Resistant Enterococci: The Nature of the Problem and an Agenda for the Future. Emerg. Infec. Dis. 4:239-249. | 15. Iwen PC, Kelly 
DM, Linder J,(1997). Letter to the Editor, Change in Prevalence and Antibiotic Resistance of Enterococcus Species Isolated from Blood Cultures over an 8-Year Period. 
Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 41: 494-495. | 16. Jada SK, Kumar KJ, (2012).Prevalence of Enterococcus species from various clinical specimens in Shri sathya sai 
medical college and research institute with special reference to speciation and their resistance to Vancomycin. Int. J. Med.Clin.Res.3(4) : 154-160. | 17. Jett B, Huycke 
M, Gilmore M, (1994).Virulence of Enterococci. Clin. Microbiol. Rev.7:462-478. | 18. Lu HZ, Weng XH, Li H, (2002). Enterococcus faecium- Related outbreaks with 
molecular evidence of transmission from pigs to humans. J. Clin. Microbio. 40: 913-917. | 19. Murray B, (1990) The life and times of the Enterococcus. Clin. Microbiol. 
Rev. 3:46-65. | 20. Pankey GA, (2005). Tiegecycline. J. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 56:470–480. | 21. Patel H, Shah H, Mistry M,. Chanda S, (2011). In vitro 
antimicrobial susceptibility study in clinical isolates of Streptococci and Enterococci. Afr. J. Microbiol. Res. 5(12): 1374-1378. | 22. Patidar RK, Bagde S, Tiwari N, Khare 
M, Singh V, (2012). Determination of drug susceptibility pattern against nosocomial infection. Int. J. Pharma. Sci. Res. 3(12): 5024-5028. | 23. Pinheiro ET Anderson 
MJ, Gomes BPFA, Drucker DB, (2006). Phenotypic and genotypic identification of Enterococci isolated from canals of root-filled teeth with periapical lesions. Oral 
Microbiol. Immunol. 21:137-144. | 24. Savas L, Guvel S, Onlen Y, Savas N, DuranN, (2006). Nosocomial urinary tract infections, microorganisms antibiotic sensitivities 
and risk factors. West Ind. Med. J.55(3):188-193. | 25. Sepandj F, Ceri H, Gibb A, Raad R, Olson M.(2007). Minimum inhibitory concentration versus Minimum biofilm 
eliminating concentration in evaluation of antibiotic sensitivity of Enterococci causing peritonitis. Perit. Dial. Int. 27(4):464-465. | 26. Shafiyabi S, Mariraj J, Sumathi S, 
Shanmugam SK, (2013). Emergence of Vancomycin resistant Enterococci in a tertiary care hospital in South India. Int. J. Pharm. Biomed. Res.4(2): 111-113. | 27. Sharifi 
Y, Hasani A, Ghotaslou R, Naghili B, Aghazadeh M, Milani M, Bazmani A, (2013). Virulence and Antimicrobial Resistance in Enterococci Isolated from Urinary Tract 
Infections. Ad. Pharma. Bulletin. 3(1): 197-201. | 28. Sreeja S, Sreenivasa Babu PR, Prathab AG, (2012). The Prevalence and the Characterization of the Enterococcus 
Species from Various Clinical Samples in a Tertiary Care Hosp. J. Clin. Diagnos. Res.6 (9): 1486-1488. | 29. Top J, Willems R, Bonten M, (2008). Emergence of CC17 
Enterococcus faecium: From Commensal to Hosp.-Adapted Pathogen. FEMS Immunol. Med. Microbiology. 52:297-308. | 30. Trivedi K, Cupakova S, Karpiskova 
R,(2011). Virulence factors and antibiotic resistance in Enterococci isolated from food-stuffs. Veterinarni. Medicina.56 (7): 352–357. | 31. Weinstein MP, Murphy JR, 
Reller LB, (1983). The Clinical Significance of Positive Blood Cultures: A Comprehensive Analysis of 500 Episodes of Bacteremia and Fungemia in Adults. II. Clinical 
Observations, with Special Reference to Factors Influencing Prognosis. Rev. of Infect. Dis. 5: 54-70. | 32. Willems RJ, Leavis HL, Bonten MJ, (2006). Identification of 
high-risk Enterococcal clonal complexes: global dispersion and antibiotic resistance. Curr. Opin. Microbiol. 9(5):454-460 | | | | | | | | | References :- | 33. Abdallah NMA, 
Elsayed SB, Yassin MM, Mostafa, El-gohary GM, (2011). Biofilm forming bacteria isolated from urinary tract infection, relation to catheterization and susceptibility to 
antibiotics. Int. J. Biotech. Mol. Bio. Res. 2(10):172-178. | 34. Acar J, Casewell M, Freeman J, (2000). Avoparcin and Virginiamycin as animal growth promoters: a plea 
for science in decision making. Clin. Microbio. Infect. 6:477-482. | 35. Acharya A, Khanal B, Kanungo R, Mohapatra T, (2007). Characterization and susceptibility 
patterns of clinically important Enterococcus species in eastern Nepal. Nepal. Med. Col. J.9(4):250-254. | 36. Agarwal J, Kalyan R, Singh M,(2009). High level 
aminoglycoside resistance and β-lactamase production in Enterococci at a tertiary care Hospital in India. Jpn.J.Infect.Dis.62:158-159. | 37. Berger-Bächi B, (2002). 
Resistance Mechanisms of Gram-Positive Bacteria. Int. J. Med. Microbio. 292: 27-35. | 38. Bose S, Ghosh AK, Barapatre R, (2012). Prevalence Of Drug Resistance 
Among Enterococcus Spp Isolated From A Tertiary Care Hosp. Int. J. Med. Health Sci. 1(3): 38-44. | 39. Butt T, Laghari, Mahmood A,(2004). In vitro activity of 
Nitrofurantion in Enterococcus Urinary tract infection. J. Pak. Med. Assoc. 54: | 466-470. | 40. Chandrakanth R, Oli AK, Raju S, Rajeshwari, Nagaveni, Kelmani, (2012). 
Biofilm formation by Multidrug Resistant Enterococcus faecalis (MDEF) originated from clinical samples. J. Microbiol. Biotech. Res. 2 (2):284-288. | 41. Chaudhary U, 
Shamma M, Yadav A, (2007). Antimicrobial Susceptibility Patterns of Common and Unusual Enterococcus species Isolated from Clinical Specimens. J. Infect. Dis. 
Antimicrob. Agents. 24:55-62. | 42. Chayakul P, Hortiwakul R, Ingviya N, Chayakul V, (2007). Species Distribution and Antimicrobial Susceptibility of Enterococci in 
Hospitalized Patients in Southern Thailand. J. Infect. Dis. Antimicrob Agents.24:49-54. | 43. Diaz-Grandos CA, Zimmer SM, Klein M, Jernigan JA, (2005). Comparison 
of Mortality Associated with Vancomycin Resistant and Vancomycin Susceptible Enterococcal Bloodstream Infections: A Meta-Analysis. Clin. Infect. Dis. 41: 327-333. 
| 44. Gopinath R, Prakash M, (2013). Antibacterial activity of three medicinal plants against clinically isolated multidrug resistant Enterococcus faecalis (MDRE). Int. J. 
Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci. 2(2):6-14. | 45. Hendrickx APA, Van wamel WJB, Posthuma G, (2007). Five Genes Encoding Surface-Exposed LPXTG Proteins are Enriched 
in Hospital Adapted Enterococcus faecium Clonal Complex 17 Isolates. J. Bacteriol.189: 8321-8332. | 46. Huycke M, Sahm D, Gilmore M, (1998). Multiple-Drug 
Resistant Enterococci: The Nature of the Problem and an Agenda for the Future. Emerg. Infec. Dis. 4:239-249. | 47. Iwen PC, Kelly DM, Linder J,(1997). Letter to the 
Editor, Change in Prevalence and Antibiotic Resistance of Enterococcus Species Isolated from Blood Cultures over an 8-Year Period. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 
41: 494-495. | 48. Jada SK, Kumar KJ, (2012).Prevalence of Enterococcus species from various clinical specimens in Shri sathya sai medical college and research 
institute with special reference to speciation and their resistance to Vancomycin. Int. J. Med.Clin.Res.3(4) : 154-160. | 49. Jett B, Huycke M, Gilmore M, (1994).Virulence 
of Enterococci. Clin. Microbiol. Rev.7:462-478. | 50. Lu HZ, Weng XH, Li H, (2002). Enterococcus faecium- Related outbreaks with molecular evidence of transmission 
from pigs to humans. J. Clin. Microbio. 40: 913-917. | 51. Murray B, (1990) The life and times of the Enterococcus. Clin. Microbiol. Rev. 3:46-65. | 52. Pankey GA, (2005). 
Tiegecycline. J. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 56:470–480. | 53. Patel H, Shah H, Mistry M,. Chanda S, (2011). In vitro antimicrobial susceptibility study in clinical 
isolates of Streptococci and Enterococci. Afr. J. Microbiol. Res. 5(12): 1374-1378. | 54. Patidar RK, Bagde S, Tiwari N, Khare M, Singh V, (2012). Determination of drug 
susceptibility pattern against nosocomial infection. Int. J. Pharma. Sci. Res. 3(12): 5024-5028. | 55. Pinheiro ET Anderson MJ, Gomes BPFA, Drucker DB, (2006). 
Phenotypic and genotypic identification of Enterococci isolated from canals of root-filled teeth with periapical lesions. Oral Microbiol. Immunol. 21:137-144. | 56. 
Savas L, Guvel S, Onlen Y, Savas N, DuranN, (2006). Nosocomial urinary tract infections, microorganisms antibiotic sensitivities and risk factors. West Ind. Med. 
J.55(3):188-193. | 57. Sepandj F, Ceri H, Gibb A, Raad R, Olson M.(2007). Minimum inhibitory concentration versus Minimum biofilm eliminating concentration in 
evaluation of antibiotic sensitivity of Enterococci causing peritonitis. Perit. Dial. Int. 27(4):464-465. | 58. Shafiyabi S, Mariraj J, Sumathi S, Shanmugam SK, (2013). 
Emergence of Vancomycin resistant Enterococci in a tertiary care hospital in South India. Int. J. Pharm. Biomed. Res.4(2): 111-113. | 59. Sharifi Y, Hasani A, Ghotaslou 
R, Naghili B, Aghazadeh M, Milani M, Bazmani A, (2013). Virulence and Antimicrobial Resistance in Enterococci Isolated from Urinary Tract Infections. Ad. Pharma. 
Bulletin. 3(1): 197-201. | 60. Sreeja S, Sreenivasa Babu PR, Prathab AG, (2012). The Prevalence and the Characterization of the Enterococcus Species from Various 
Clinical Samples in a Tertiary Care Hosp. J. Clin. Diagnos. Res.6 (9): 1486-1488. | 61. Top J, Willems R, Bonten M, (2008). Emergence of CC17 Enterococcus faecium: 
From Commensal to Hosp.-Adapted Pathogen. FEMS Immunol. Med. Microbiology. 52:297-308. | 62. Trivedi K, Cupakova S, Karpiskova R,(2011). Virulence factors 
and antibiotic resistance in Enterococci isolated from food-stuffs. Veterinarni. Medicina.56 (7): 352–357. | 63. Weinstein MP, Murphy JR, Reller LB, (1983). The Clinical 
Significance of Positive Blood Cultures: A Comprehensive Analysis of 500 Episodes of Bacteremia and Fungemia in Adults. II. Clinical Observations, with Special 
Reference to Factors Influencing Prognosis. Rev. of Infect. Dis. 5: 54-70. | 64. Willems RJ, Leavis HL, Bonten MJ, (2006). Identification of high-risk Enterococcal clonal 
complexes: global dispersion and antibiotic resistance. Curr. Opin. Microbiol. 9(5):454-460 | 


